

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Jun 27, 2016, 3:04 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92552-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR,
SIERRA CLUB, GRAYS HARBOR AUDUBON, and CITIZENS FOR A
CLEAN HARBOR,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF HOQUAIM, WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY, IMPERIUM TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC, WESTWAY
TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC, AND WASHINGTON SHORELINES
HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WESTWAY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC**

Svend A. Brandt-Erichsen,
WSBA #23923
Nossaman LLP
801 Second Avenue, Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98104
Tele: 206.489-5633
sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Westway Terminal Company, LLC

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE ON REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ORMA’s scope is limited by its plain text
 to uses of Washington’s coastal waters 3

 II. The expansion of Westway’s terminal does
 not fall within ORMA’s plain language 7

 III. Even if ORMA is ambiguous, its
 legislative history affirms that the statute
 does not apply to Westway’s project 8

 IV. The expansion of Westway’s terminal is
 not an “ocean use” within the meaning of
 ORMA regulations..... 10

 V. Terminals on land are not “ocean
 transportation” uses..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 40 P.3d 4 (2002).....	3, 4, 9, 16
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 305, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	8
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Imperium Terminal Services, LLC</i> , 190 Wn.App. 696, 700, 360 P.3d 949 (2015).....	1, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Restaurant Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	9

Revised Code of Washington

43.143.005(4).....	9
43.143.010 – .030.....	1
43.143.010(2).....	9
43.143.010(5).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 16
43.143.020(2).....	5
43.143.030.....	3, 6, 8, 11, 12, 16
43.143.030(1).....	5, 6
43.143.030(2).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
43.21C.031.....	8

Washington Administrative Code

173-26-241.....	5
173-26-360.....	5, 11
173-26-360(1).....	11
173-26-360(2).....	11
173-26-360(3).....	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
173-26-360(4)-(14).....	11
173-26-360(6).....	13, 14

173-26-360(7)	11, 13, 16
173-26-360(7)(j)	11
173-26-360(8)	16
173-26-360(12)	14, 15, 17
187-11-060(4)(d).....	8, 14
187-11-060(4)(e).....	14

Other Authorities

Final Legislative Report, 51 st Leg. (Wn. 1989)	9
Legislative Digest and History of Bills – House, 51 st Leg. (Wn. 1990)...	10
